In addition, Section 5.2 outlines some general investment risks.

For further information, see Sections 5.1 and 5.2

24 FINEOS Corporation Holdings plc

1.6 Board and management
TOPIC SUMMARY

Who are the
Directors of the
Company?

The Directors of the Company are:
• Anne O’Driscoll;
• Michael Kelly;
• Gilles Biscay.
• Dr Martin Fahy;
• Peter Le Beau; and
• Tom Wall.

For further information, see Section 6.1

Who are
the senior
management
team of the
Company?

The senior management team includes:
• Michael Kelly (Founder and Chief Executive Officer);
• Ian Lynagh (Chief Commercial Officer);
• Joanne McMullan (Chief People Officer);
• John Brennan (Chief Operating Officer);
• Jonathan Boylan (Chief Technology Officer); and
• Tom Wall (Chief Financial Officer).

For further information, see Section 6.2

25FINEOS Corporation Holdings plc

1. Investment Overview (continued)

1.7  Significant interest of key people and related party
transactions

TOPIC SUMMARY

Who are
the existing
shareholders and
what will be their
interest in FINEOS
at Completion?

Immediately prior to
the Offer (undiluted)

Immediately
following the Offer

(undiluted)1

Immediately
following the Offer

(fully diluted)1

Shares % CDIs % CDIs %

Michael Kelly 182,333,4302 81.3% 166,418,0414 62.9% 166,418,0414 58.4%

Enterprise
Ireland 21,672,060 9.7% – – – –

Jonathan
Boylan 8,009,0403 3.6% 3,924,4295 1.5% 3,924,4295 1.4%

Other
shareholders 10,998,320 4.9% 8,651,826 3.3% 8,651,826 3.0%

Other Board,
management
& employees 1,388,740 0.6% 1,093,401 0.4% 21,584,041 7.6%

Investors in
the Offer – – 84,329,893 31.9% 84,329,893 29.6%

Total 224,401,590 100.0% 264,471,590 100.0% 284,908,230 100.0%

1. Undiluted refers to the number of CDIs on issue, and fully diluted refers to the number of CDIs
and options (each over one Share) on issue, which are exercisable from 6 months after Listing.

2. Refers to Shares held by Jacquel Investments Limited (a company held by Michael and his wife
Jacqueline Kelly in equal proportions) and by Jacquel First Limited, a company owned by Jacquel
Investments Limited (an Offeror under the Offer).

3. Refers to Shares held by a company associated with Jonathan Boylan (CTO), Carmen Investments
Limited. Michael Kelly (through Jacquel Investments Limited) has agreed to acquire 51% of the

[…]

1. Loan drawdown relates to the €15.0 million EIB Loan in FY17.
2. Refer to the notes to Table 21.

4.5  Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position
and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial
Position

Table 27 sets out the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and the pro forma adjustments that have
been made to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position for FINEOS. These adjustments
take into account the effect of the Offer proceeds, transaction costs and the repayment of drawn borrowings
under the EIB Loan as if they had occurred as at 31 December 2018. The Pro Forma Historical Statement of
Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of
FINEOS’ view of its financial position upon Completion or at a future date.

83FINEOS Corporation Holdings plc

4. Financial Information (continued)

Table 27:  Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical
Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2018

Statutory
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Historical

€ millions Notes 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-18

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 4.7 36.0 40.7

Trade debtors 15.9 – 15.9

R&D tax credit 4.3 – 4.3

Prepayments 0.9 – 0.9

Other receivables 0.5 – 0.5

Total current assets  26.4 36.0 62.4

Non-current assets

Fixed assets 0.9 – 0.9

Right of use building 2.6 – 2.6

Software 0.8 – 0.8

Research and development 2 38.7 – 38.7

Investments 0.0 – 0.0

Total non-current assets  43.0 – 43.0

Total assets  69.4 36.0 105.5

Current liabilities

Creditors 5.0 – 5.0

EIB Loan interest accrual 3,4 1.1 (1.1) (0.0)

Deferred revenue 5 13.8 – 13.8

Other current liability 0.5 – 0.5

Total current liabilities  20.4 (1.1) 19.2

Non-current liabilities

EIB Loan 3 15.0 (15.0) –

Deferred R&D tax credit 7.7 – 7.7

Lease liabilities 3.6 – 3.6

Total non-current liabilities  26.3 (15.0) 11.3

Total liabilities  46.6 (16.1) 30.5

Net assets  22.8 52.2 75.0

Equity

Contributed equity 6,2 0.3 57.8 58.1

Retained earnings 7 10.7 (8.3) 2.4

Reserves 8 11.8 2.6 14.4

Total equity 22.8 52.2 75.0

Notes:
1. Cash and cash equivalents are expected to increase by €36.0 million as a result of the proceeds of the Offer (€62.8 million),

assuming the issue of 40 million CDIs at $2.50 per CDI, offset by the cash impact of Offer costs (€10.7 million) and the
repayment of EIB Loan and accrued interest of €16.1 million.

2. Research and development primarily relate to capitalised development costs net of amortisation.
3. Represents the repayment of the EIB loan from the proceeds of the Offer.

84 FINEOS Corporation Holdings plc

4. Statutory forecast net finance expense presented in table 12 represents the position that the EIB Loan will be repaid with